
-

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE RIOR 

STEWART L. UDALL , SECRETARY 

BU REAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES 
DONALD L. MCKERNAN, DIRECTOR 

DIVISION OF RESOU RCE DEVELOPMENT 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
CLARE NCE F. PAUT ZK E, COMMISS IONER 

RALPH C. BAKER, CHIEF 

F s:::= ;; ~ ~ _=~==_ t \_=~ _=' =~ S~ ~ 

=j! 

A review of developments and news of the fishery industries 
prepared in the BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES. 

Joseph Pileggi, Editor* 
G. A. Albano, ,,~* H. M. Bearse, and H. Beasley, Assistant Editors 

(*On special assignment for 7 months. **Acting Editor) 

Address correspondence and requests to the: Chief, Fishery Market News Service, U.S. Bu
reau of Commercial Fisheries, Wyatt Bldg., Suite 611, 777 14th Street, NW., Washington 5, D.C. 

Publication of material from sources outside the Bureau is not an endorsement. The Bureau 
is not responsible for the accuracy of facts, views, or opinions contained in material from outside 
sources. 

Although the contents ofthe publication have not been copyrighted and maybe reprinted free
ly, reference to the source is appreciated. 

Use of funds for printing this publication has been approved by the Director of the Bureau of 
the Budget, M3.Y 10, 1960. 

5 / 31(63 

Page 

CONTENTS 

COVER: The Albatross IV, the new fishery res earch ves
sel for the U. S. Bureauof Commercial Fisheries, was 
commissioned in December 1962. The vessel will be used 
as an all-season base for fisheries and physical oceano
graphic research in the northwest Atlantic, operating out 
of the port of Woods Hole, Mass. 

1 .Present and Future Factors That May Influence Fish Meal Demand, by Clarence F. Winchester 
8 .. Oyster Industry of Chesapeake Bay, South Atlantic, and Gulf of Mexico, by Charles F. Lee and F. Bruce 

Sanford 

Page 

18 

18 

18 
18 
19 

19 

19 
19 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 " 

TRE DS AND DEVELOPMENTS: 
Alaska: 

Approval of Metlakatla Fish Traps Given for 
1963 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Study Planned on 
Southeast Salmon Canneries 

Revised Fishing Regulations Issued 
Markets for Tanner Crabs Promising 
Three King Crab Factoryships to Operate to 

the Westward 
Crab Studies Shows Progress 

Alaska Fisheries Investigations : 
Cook Inlet King Crab Fishing Best Ever 
Age of Red Salmon Smolts Related to Loca

tion of Spawning 
Karluk Red Salmon Races Shown by Fecundi

ty Differences 
Pink Salmon Egg Mortalities from Over

spawning 
California: 

Dungeness Crabs in Northern California and 
Oregon Waters Studied 

Growth and Life History of Dungeness Crabs 
Investigated 

Cans - -Shipments for Fishery Products, Janu
ary-November 1962 

Central: Pacific Fisheries Investigations: 
Clues to Distribution of Young Albacore Tu

na Found by Study of Predators I Stomachs 

Page 

22 . 

22 .. 

23 .. 

23 

23 
24 

24 

24 

25 

26 . 

26 .. 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.): 
Federal Purchases of Fishery Products: 

Veterans Administration Requirements for 
Canned Fish from New Packs 

Gulf Exploratory Fishery Program: 
Oregon Participates in International Survey 

of Tropical Atlantic 
Halibut: 

Hearing Held on Proposed Japanese Fishing 
in Eastern Bering Sea 

Industrial Fishery Products: 
U. S. Fish Meal, Oil, and Solubles, Produc

tion' January 196 3 
New Uses for Fish Oil Explored 
Use of Fish Oil in Highway Construction In

vestigated 
Inventions: 

New Fishing Reel with "Hydraulic" Brake 
Patented 

New Plastic Coating for Fish Lures Patented 
Irradiation Preservation: 

Multiple - Irradiated Haddock Fillets Evalu
ated for Quality 

Marketing 
Edible Fishery Products Marketing Pros

pects' Spring 1963 
National Aquarium 

Plans Emphasize Research and Educational 
Role for Proposed Aquarium 

900 "" ..... - .................... +.: ............ ,.f .......... ...r ..... TT 



II COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW Vol. 25, No.3 

CONTENT S (CONTINUED) 

Page 

27 . 

27 

28 

28 

29 . . 

30 .. 

31 

31 

32 

32 

33 

34 

34 

35 

35 

36 

36 
37 

37 . 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd . ) : 
North Pacific E xplorator y Fishery Program: 

Abundance of Adult Hake and E fficiency of 
Pelagic Trawl to be Investigated 

Oceanography: 
Commercial Fisher ies Bureau Establishes 

Oceanographic Instrumentation Progra m 
Additional Oceanographic Instrume ntation to 

be Added to Coast Guard Vessels 
National Oceanographic Instrumentation Cen 

ter Established 
Oregon: 

SCUBA Diving More Extens ivel y Used for 
Underwater Observation 

Oysters: 
Chesapeake Bay Oyste r Deaths Due to MSX 

Declined in 1962 
Pollution: 

Marine Scientist Discus ses P estic ides 
Sablefish: 

Sablefish Tagged in Washington State Recov
ered by Japanese Vessel s 

Shrimp: 
United States Shrimp Supply Indicators, J an

uary 1963 
Transportation: 

New Rail-Barge F reight Service to S . E . A
laska via Prince Rupe rt, B. C . 

United States Fisherie s : 
Commercial Fishe r y Landi ngs, 1962 

U. S. Fishing Vessels : 
Automated Stern T r awle r - Purs e Seine r Nar

ragansett Launched 
Contract Let for New P acific Ocean Fishery 

Research Vessel 
Seine Skiffs Carried on Tuna Pur s e Seine rs 

Need Not Be Licensed 
Weather Conditions Reported by Radio While 

on Tuna Fishing Trips 
Documentations Issued a n d Cancel e d , Dec

ember 1962 
U. S. Foreign Trade: 

Edible Fishery Products, Decembe r 1962 
Imports of Canned Tuna in B r ine Under 

Quota 
Wholesale Prices: 

Edible Fish and Shellfish, January 1963 
FOREIGN: 

International: 
European Economic Communi ty: 

39 Fisheries Policy Conference P ostpone d 
Fish Meal: 

39 World Production, Novemb e r 1962 
39 Fish Meal Exports and P r oduc t ion for Se -

lected Countries, January- Oc t obe r 19 62 
Food and Agriculture Organizat ion : 

40 Advisory Committee on Mar i ne R esources 
Research Meets in Rome 

40 World Trade in Fishery Products R ea c hes 
New High in 1961 

International Labor Organization: 
40 .. Working Conditions in Fishing Industry 

Reviewed 
International Pacific Halibut Com m ission : 

41 North Pacific Halibut Regulations for 
1963 

42 Conservation Recommendations fo r Halibut 
of Eastern Bering Sea 

P age 

4 3 

43 
4 3 
44 
44 

44 

44 

4 5 

45 

46 

51 

51 

51 

51 

52 

53 
53 

53 
54 

55 
56 

56 

57 

57 
57 

58 

58 

58 

59 

59 

60 

60 

61 

61 

62 

FOREIGN (Contd.): 
International (Contd.): 

Marine Oils: 
Estimated World Production, 1955-63 

Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Commission: 
Environmental Symposium Planned for 1964 
Thi rteenth Annual Meeting Scheduled 
Mi d-1962 Meeting of Commission Scientists 
A ging Techniques Workshop Held 

Tra de Fairs : 
World F i shing E xhibition to be Held in Lon

don, England, May 27- 31, 1963 
Australia : 

F i sh and Shellfish Landings and Value, 
1960/ 61 and 19 61/62 

F unds Allocated for Survey of Sperm Whale 
Resource 

Tuna Su rvey Off We ste rn Australia 
B razil: 

Eradication of Piranha in Inland Waters, by 
Os mar Fonten e l e 

Canada: 
Arctic Char from Far North Widely Distributed 
Basic Resear ch on Fish Flavors May Lead to 

New P r oducts 
British Columbia Shucked Oyster Production, 

1962 
Contract L e t for New Newfoundland Bait 

Service Vess e l 
Fish Protein C on centrate Experiments En

couraging 
Fish Sausage Made from Whitefish 
Fishery Resear ch Aide d by Underwater Ob

servations in 1962 
Sc ientists Repor t on Fur Seal Investigations 
Groundfish R e s earch R eviewed at 1962 Annu

al Meeting of Sci e ntists 
Lamprey Popula tion C ontrol in Lake Superior 
New Barge to Se rve as F loa ting Laboratory 

for Biologists 
New Directions in Fisherie s Researc h Dis

cuss e d at Annua l Meeting 
Oc eanographic Information Se r v ice Aided by 

Airborne Ra dia t i on The rmometer 
Refrigerated Sea Wa t e r Us e d by F i shing Vessels 
Refrigeration St a nda rds fo r Carrie rs of 

Fishery Produc t s Prop os e d 
New Air P r essure Syste m for Unloading 

Salmon Demonstra t e d 
Pac ific Sal m on Tagging a nd Distribution 

Studies, 1962 
Pink Sal mon Eggs f rom British Columbia 

Transplanted i n Newfoundla nd River 
Scientists Extend Norma l Life Cycle of 

Sockeye Salmon 
Scallop Landings at Atlantic Ports Set New 

Record in 1962 
Shark Migration Studies Ai de d b y New Brand

ing Techni que 
Commercial Catches of Sw ordfish by Long

Line in 1962 Ve r y Good 
Revival of British Columbia Whaling Industry 

Aids Biol ogists 
Chile: 

Fishery Trends , Dece mbe r 19 62 
Denmark: 

Second Danish-Built Fis h Freezing Vessel 
Delivered to U. S. S. R. 

C ontents c ontinued page III . 



-

March 1963 COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW III 

Page 

63 . 

63 

64 

64 

64 

65 .• 

65 

67 
67 

67 

67 

67 

68 

68 • 

68 

68 

68 
69 

69 
72 
73 

74 

74 

74 
75 
75 
75 

75 
76 

76 

76 
77 
78 
78 

CONTENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOREIGN (Contd.): 
Denmark (Contd.): 

Fish Fillets and Blocks and Fishery Indus
trial Products Exports, January-November 
1962 

El Salvador: 
Exports of Edible Fishery Products, 1961 

Faroe Islands: 
Exports of Frozen Fish Fillets, January

September 1962 
France : 

Joint Japanese-French Tuna Bases in South 
Pacific Approved 

Mesh Size Regulation for Otter Trawls in 
Northwest Atlantic Fishery 

Greenland: 
First Privately-Financed Fish-Processing 

Firm 
Hong Kong: 

Fish Farming Adds to Food Supply 
Iceland : 

Fishery Trends, Early January 1963 
Fishing Fleet and Estimated Fishery Land

ings , 1961-62 
Fishery Landings by Principal Species, Jan

uary-August 1962 
Utilization of Fishery Landings, January

August 1962 
Fresh Fish Ex-Vessel Prices Established 

for 1963 
Herring Landings Very Good Through Dec

ember 1962 
India : 

Collaboration Sought for New Fish and 
Shrimp Project 

Indonesia: 
First Frozen Tuna Exports to United States 

Japan: 
Atlantic Ocean Fishing Conditions and Fro 

zen Tuna Prices 
Canned Tuna Prices 
Price Restrictions Abolished on Froz en Tu-

na for Export to U. S. 
Description of Tuna Catch Statistics 
Packer's Views on Tuna Problems 
Fishing for Tuna in South Pacific Ocean 

Promising 
Tuna Fishing Forecast for Eastern Pacific , 

January-February 1963 
Yaizu Fishery Landings, January-November 

1962 
Fish Meal Operations 
Fish Meal Imports 
Fisheries Agency's 1963 Budget 
Budget for Promotion of Agricultural and 

Marine Products Exports in 1963 
Sardine Canning Trends, January 1963 
Trawler Fishing in Northwest Atlantic Lands 

First Trip at St. Pierre 
Bottomfish Mothership Association Fishing 

Plans in North Pacific for 1963 
Bering Sea Bottomfish Landings, 1961- 62 
Frozen Halibut Exports 
Pearl Essence Import Duty Reduced 
Trawling Operations in Distant Waters 

Page 

78 

78 

78 

79 
79 

79 

79 

80 

81 

82 

82 
82 

82 

83 .. 

83 

84 
84 

85 .. 

85 . 

86 •• 

86 •• 

86 •• 

87 

87 

89 •. 

89 .. 

FOREIGN (Contd.): 
Japan (Contd.): 

Trawler to Explore Waters South of Alaska 
Peninsula 

Large Stern Trawler Being Built 
Kuwait: 

Fisheries Survey by FAO Expert 
Norway: 

Fishermen Strike for Higher Subsidies 
Fishermen's Strike Settled 

Okinawa: 
Import Licenses Eagerly Sought for Japanese 

Tuna Vessels 
Pakistan: 

Shrimp Trawler Fleet Expanded 
Peru: 

Anchovy Vessels and Catch, 1961 
Philippine Republic: 

Fisheries of Biggest Lake Being Studied 
Portugal: 

Canned Fish Exports, January-September 
1962 

Canned Fish Pack, January-September 1962 
More Bonds Issued to Aid Fishing Industry 

Spain: 
New Fishery Firm 'Plans Large-Scale Expan

sion 
Thailand: 

Industrial Promotion Act of 1962 Includes 
Benefits for the Fishing Industry 

U. S. S. R. 
Fishing Fleet Operations in Waters off U. S. 

Coast, 1962 
New Crab Factoryship 
Soviet Fishery Research Emphasizes the De

velopment of Fishing in the Pacific Ocean 
United Kingdom: 

F ishermen from Southwest England Seek 12-
Mile Fisheries Limit 

Venezuela: 
Exports of Edible Fishery Products, 1961 

FEDERAL ACTIONS: 
Department of Agriculture: 

Farmers Home Administration: 
Fish Farmers and Oyster Planters Now 

Eligible for Certain Loans 
Civil Aeronautics Board: 

Need for Uniform Bill of Lading for Air Car
go Shipments Studies 

Department of Commerce: 
Area Redevelopment Administration: 

Grant Approved to Establish Marine Re
search Center in Oregon 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare : 
Food and Drug Administration : 

Study of State and Local Food Laws 
Department of the Interior: 

Supports Proposal to Open Eastern Bering 
Sea Halibut Fishery to Japanese Fishermen 

Fish and Wildlife Service: 
Assistant for Public Affairs to Commis

sioner's Office Named 
Bureau of Commercial Fisheries: 

New Fees for Fishery Products Inspection 
Services 

Contents continued page IV. 



IV COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW Vol. 25, No.3 

CONTENTS (CONTINUED) 

Page Page 
FEDERAL ACTIONS (Contd.) : FISHERY INDICATORS: 

95 Chart 1 - Fishery Landings for Selected States 

90 

91 ., 

91 
92 

92 

Interstate Commerce Commission: 
Truck Detention Charges on Trial Basis in 

Middle Atlantic and New England Terri
tories Approved 

Department of Labor: 
Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Division: 

Special Minimum Wage Rates for Handi
capped Workers in Seafood Plants to be 
Changed 

Treasury Department: 
Internal Revenue: 

Fishermen's Estimated Income Tax 
New Tax Forms Required from U. S. Stock

holders in Foreign Firms 
Eighty-Eighth Congress (First Session) 

96 hart 2 - Landings for Selected Fisheries 
97 Chart 3 - Cold-Storage Holdings and Freezings 

of Fishery Products 
98 Chart 4 - Receipts and Cold-Storage Holdings 

of Fishery Products at Principal Distnbution 
Centers 

98 Chart 5 - F ish Meal and 011 Production - U. S. 
and Alaska 

99 hart 6 - anned Packs of Selected Fishery 
Products 

100 Chart 7 - U. S. FIshery Products Imports 
RE ENT FISHERY PUBLICATIONS: 

101 . Fish and Wildlife Service Publications 
102 . Miscellaneous Publications 

Editorial Assistants: Ruth V. Keefe and Jean Zalevsky 

Sr. Compositor: Alma Greene 
Jr. Compositors: Donna K. Wallace and Marjorie Mc Glone 

Photograph Credits: Page by page, the following list gives the source or photographer 
for each photograph in this issue. Photographs on pages not mentioned were obtained from 
the Service I s file and the photographers are unknown. 

Cover--Robert K. Brigham, Woods Hole, Mass; p. 28 (lower left)-
U. S. Coast Guard, (right)--Felton Design Studio, Wash., D.C. p . 
31--H. L. Todd; p. 33--H. R. Bullis, Jr.; p.34--Blount Marine 
Corp, Warren, R. 1.; pp. 46-50--0smar Fontenele, Fortaleza,Bra
zil; p. 54--The National Film Board of Canada; pp. 62 & 63 -- Bur 
meister and Wain, Copenhagen, Denmark; pp. 65 & 66--J. Olsen, 
FAO; p. 80--Milton, Lindner, U . S. Embassy, Me xi c 0; p . 117 -
Robert D. Jones, Jr. 


